

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Text

File #: 2022-0378, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE relating to county fund: and amending Ordinance 9948,

Section 1, as amended, and K.C.C. 4A.200.400.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 9948, Section 1, as amended, and K.C.C. 4A.200.400 are hereby amended to read as follows:

- A. There is hereby created the local hazardous waste fund.
- B. The fund shall be a first tier fund. It is a special revenue fund.
- C. The director of the department of ((public health)) natural resources and parks shall be the manager of the fund.
- D. All receipts collected according to the local hazardous waste fee schedule set by the board of health shall be deposited in the fund.
- E.1. The King County board of health, or its designated representative, shall be responsible for the administration of the local hazardous waste fund including the preparation and issuance of operating procedures deemed necessary to insure the proper administrative implementation of the policies governing the purpose and use of the fund.
- 2. The fund shall accumulate and disburse financial resources for the implementation of the local hazardous waste management program as described in the Local Hazardous Waste Management Plan for Seattle -King County.
 - F. King County indirect overhead cost allocation charges shall not be levied directly against the fund.